

NO. 20-5639

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TJ CAIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

KATHLEEN SHEN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002
kathleen_shen@fd.org

December 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
iii	
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The split is well developed and ripe for review	1
II. The Tenth Circuit is wrong to apply Rule 12(c)(3)'s good cause requirement on appeal	2
III. This case is a good vehicle for deciding the question presented	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1060 (2020)	5
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	4
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	5
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Bowline</i> , 917 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Fall</i> , 955 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Ferriero</i> , 866 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2017)	1
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3)	2
